

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION, SHAILEN BHATT, in
his official capacity as Administrator of the
Federal Highway Administration, and
RICHARD J. MARQUIS, in his official
capacity as Division Administrator of the New
York Division of the Federal Highway
Administration,

Defendants,

and

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY and TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE
AND TUNNEL AUTHORITY

Intervenor-Defendants.

Hon. Leo M. Gordon

Case No. 2:23-cv-03885-LMG-LDW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO NEW JERSEY'S MOTION FOR
CLARIFICATION OR RECONSIDERATION AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BY
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY AND THE TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND TUNNEL AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. New Jersey’s Motion for Clarification or Reconsideration Should Be Denied.....	9
A. Applicable Standard.....	9
B. New Jersey Has Provided No Basis for the Court to Reconsider Regarding the Appropriate Remedy.....	11
II. New Jersey Is Not Entitled to Either a TRO or a Preliminary Injunction	14
A. Legal Standard	14
B. The Court Should Deny New Jersey’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction	15
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....13, 14

Anspach v. City of Phila.,
503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)27

Antonio-Villalba v. Hollingsworth,
Nos. 12 Civ. 7779, 12 Civ. 7836, 2013 WL 5592367 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2013)10

Aquifer Guardians in Urban Areas v. FHWA,
779 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....24

Auto. Club of N.Y., Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)24

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)13

Blystone v. Horn,
664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Boretsky v. New Jersey,
433 F. App’x 73 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Bowers v. NCAA,
130 F. Supp. 2d 610 (D.N.J. 2001)12

Bridgeport, Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.,
No. 03 Civ. 599, 2004 WL 840140 (D. Conn. Apr. 15, 2004)24

Carroll v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole,
No. 17 Civ. 2170, 2018 WL 3130941 (M.D. Pa. June 26, 2018).....16

Chan v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
No. 23 Civ. 10365, 2024 WL 5199945 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2024).....25

Chaves v. Int’l Boxing Fed’n,
No. 16 Civ. 1374, 2016 WL 1118246 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2016)23

City of Alexandria, Va. v. Slater,
198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

City of Dania Beach v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 12 Civ. 60989, 2012 WL 3731516 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2012).....27

City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC,
937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....12

Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez,
774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014)11

Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)11

Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.,
108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024).....15, 28

Doris Behr 2012 Irrevocable Tr. v. Johnson & Johnson,
No. 19 Civ. 8828, 2019 WL 1519026 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2019)23

Earth Is. Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....28

Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.,
36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022).....11

Erlbaum v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,
No. 16 Civ. 8198, 2017 WL 465466 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2017)22, 24, 25, 26

Fatir v. Connections Cmty. Support Programs, Inc.,
No. 18 Civ. 1549, 2020 WL 360895 (D. Del. Jan. 22, 2020)16

First Health Grp. Corp. v. Nat’l Prescription Adm’rs, Inc.,
155 F. Supp. 2d 194 (M.D. Pa. 2001)16

Food & Water Watch v. FERC,
28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)12

G-69 v. Degnan,
748 F. Supp. 274 (D.N.J. 1990)10

Garcia v. Corr. Med. Serv., Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 1250, 2018 WL 1317867 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 2018).....9

Gillespie v. Newark Bd. of Educ.,
No. 21 Civ. 18990, 2024 WL 4867025 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2024)10

Guinta v. Accenture, LLP,
No. 08 Civ. 3776, 2009 WL 301920 (D.N.J. Jan. 23, 2009).....12

Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland,
47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022)13

H-1 Auto Care, LLC v. Lasher,
No. 21 Civ. 18110, 2022 WL 13003468 (D.N.J. Oct. 21, 2022)22–23

Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)10

Healthy Gulf v. FERC,
107 F.4th 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2024)2, 12

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)22

Instant Airfreight Co. v. C.F. Airfreight, Inc.,
882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989)22

Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)14

Lynch v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7382, 2013 WL 4804528 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2013)9

Macchione v. Coordinator Adm’r in Wash., D.C.,
591 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2014)22

Marin Audubon Soc’y v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2024)11, 12

Martin v. Keitel,
205 F. App’x 925 (3d Cir. 2006)16

Marvin A.G. v. Decker,
No. 20 Civ. 1689, 2020 WL 3481746 (D.N.J. June 26, 2020).....26

Max’s Seafood Café v. Quinteros,
176 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 1999)10

McMillan v. City of Camden,
No. 21 Civ. 20237, 2023 WL 5627116 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2023).....16

Miller v. Mitchell,
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)15

Miller v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 08 Civ. 03335, 2010 WL 4810659 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2010)22

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....14, 26, 28

Mulgrew v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
No. 24 Civ. 1644, 2024 WL 3251732 (S.D.N.Y. Jun 20, 2024).....19

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Guilbert,
934 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1991)21

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....20–21

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
457 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)26

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....26, 28

NL Indus. Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
935 F. Supp. 513 (D.N.J. 1996)9

Oritani Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.,
744 F. Supp. 1311 (D.N.J. 1990).....14

Pelham v. United States,
661 F. Supp. 1063 (D.N.J. 1987)9

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)13

PTT, LLC v. Gimme Games,
No. 13 Civ. 7161, 2014 WL 5343304 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014)22

Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Rice,
774 F. Supp. 317 (D.N.J. 1991)28

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 20 Civ. 3817, 2021 WL 430054 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2021).....24

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)15

Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA,
597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979)13

Sierra Club v. Slater,
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)24

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey,
670 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (E.D. Cal. 2009)13

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 11, 14

Trenton Threatened Skies, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
90 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)20

Ultimate Trading Corp. v. Daus,
No. 07 Civ. 4203, 2007 WL 3025681 (D.N.J. Oct. 15, 2007)22

United States v. Compaction Sys. Corp.,
88 F. Supp. 2d 339 (D.N.J. 1999)9

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 11

W. Ala. Quality of Life Coal. v. FHWA,
302 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D. Tex. 2004)24, 25

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev. 2011)24, 28

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)15, 26

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood,
592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)27

STATUTES

23 C.F.R. § 771.10719

40 C.F.R. § 1501.11(b)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)27

N.Y. Veh. & Tr. Law § 1704-a(1).....18
